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INDEX MAP SHOWING MINES AND PROSPECTS MAPS (MF-SERIES MAPS AND OPEN-FILE 
REPORTS) IN THE BLACK HILLS REGION 

EXPLANATION 

Mine- -Location knm-m, Distinguished from pros pect 
by name of mine next t o symbol. Alternate 
names or synonym(s} in parentheses. If there 
is eL1ough space on the map, the entire mine 
name and synonym(s) are shown; otherwise, mine 
name may be abbreviated and synonym.(s} dele ted 
from map , Ful l mine names and all synonyms 
are shown in the "Alphabetic list of mines" 

[;iii Shaft 

~ Open pit or other type of opening 

[] Gravel pit 

() Mine--Approximate l ocation shown. Open pit, 
shaft, adit, or other type of opening 

Prospect 

-< &lit 

I.ii Shaft 

X Pit 

+ Multiple pits 

Patented claim--See alphabetic a.nd numeric lists 
of pa.tented claims. Asterisk {*) indicates 
par:-t of claim extends into adjacent 
quadr:-angle. Dollar sign (S) indicates most of 
claim i n adjacenr quadrangle. Boundar:-ies 
between claims not shown 
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INTRODUCTION 

This map is one in a set of 26 maps (see index map) at 
1:24,000 scale of the Black Rills region of South Dakota and 
Wyomi ng on which are shown a geologic classification of 
mines, a bibliography of mineral deposits, and locations of 
active and inactive mines, prospects, and patented mining 
claims, Smne of these maps are published as U,S. Geological 
Survey Miscellaneous Field StudiQS Maps {MF series) and some 
as U.S. Geological Survey Open-File Reports (OF series); see 
index map. An earlier unpublished version of this set of 
maps was t he data base from which plate 4 (scale 1:250,000) 
of DeWitt and others (1986) was compiled, Subsequent to 
that publicatiorr, the set has been revised and npdated, and 
prospects and patented claims have been added, These 
revised and more detailed 1:24,000-scale maps should be used 
for the equivalent areas of plate 4 of DeWitt and others 
(1986). 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

Outline s of pateuted mining claims were obtained from 
1:24,000-scale Forest Se r vice Status Plats, avai lable Eor 
inspec.tion at the U.S. Forest Service, Rocky Mountains 
Region, 11,117 West 8th Avenue, Denver, CO 80225. Names of 
patented claims were obtained from the Custer County 
Courthouse, Custer, South Dakota, and the Pennington County 
Courthouse, Rapid City, South Dakota. Claims have been 
located as accurately as possible, but th ls map is not 
intended to be used for legal nor precise locations of 
mining claims. 

Locations of mines and prospects were compiled from all 
available published and unpublished data, The locations of 
active and inactive mines in this quadrarrgle were taken f rom 
Allsman (1940), Connolly (1933), Connolly and O'Harra 
{1929), Darton and Paige (1925), Gardner (1939), Guiteras 
(1940), Harrer (1966), Norton (1976), Nortorr and others 
(1964), O'Harra (1902), Stoll {l 953), U.S. Bureau of Mines 
(1954, 1955, 1986), U,S. Geological Survey (1986), and 
Zeitner (1977). Also, in some instances, dif ferent sources 
of information gave conflicting location information for 
mines with the same name, Where possib le, this conflict was 
resolved by comparing the name of the mine to adjacent 
patented claims, by comparing the description of the deposit 
to the known geology and topography of the area, or by 
c ommunication with past owners of the property. In some 
i nstances, a uniqne location could not be determirred using 
existing information; in that event, the most logical 
l ocation was chosen. The location of some or many mines on 
tt1is map may differ from those i n present data bases such as 
the U.S. Bureau of Mines Mineral Inventory Location System 
{MILS) or the U.S. Geological Survey Mineral Resources Data 
System (MRDS), formerly the Computerized Resources 
Information Bank (CRIB). 

Locations of prospects in this quadrangle were taken 
from Norton (1976). Because many quadrangles, or parts of 
quadran8les , have not been mapped in as much detail as other 
quadrangles, comparison of the density of prospects f rom one 
quadrangle to another, or even within one quadrangle, should 
not be attempted. As an example, part of a quadrangle may 
be shown on the map as having more prospects than another 
part, but the first part may have been mapped in greater 
detail than the seCOL1d part. SimiJarly, a part of fl 

quadrangle may have many prospects that are not shown on 
this map because the original source of information did not 
map prospect pits, 

Geologic. data for the map are from Aspouri(l939), 
Brandenburg (1932), Cerny (1982), Cerny and others (1982), 
Christiansen (1984), Darton and Paige (1925), DeWitt and 
others (1986), Kleinkopf and Redden (1975), Kulp and others 
( 1956}, · Lindgard and Roberts ( 1970), Modisi ( 1982), Norton 
(1976), Norton and o thers - (1964), Page and others (1953), 
Rapp (1970), Raymond ( 1981), Redden ( 1975), Redden and 
Norton (1975), Redden, Norton, and McLaughlin (1982), 
Shearer, Papike, and Laul (1987), Stoll (1953), Tullis 
(1939), Wiringa (1932), and Zeltner (1977). 

PRECISION OF LOCATION INFORMATION 

All mine symbols except the un fille d diamond {<)) 
indicatB; that the location of the deposit is known "'ithin a 
200-foot radius. The type of opening at a mine {adit, 
shaft, open pit, trench, and others) is designated by one of 
ten different symbols. The unfilled diamond symbol 
indicates that the location is known only to within a 1/4 
mile radius and that the type of mine opening is u11known. 

Mines and prospects whose lac.at.ions could not be 
verified to within closer than a 1/4 mile radius were not 
plotted on the map. 
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PATENTED CLAIM AND HINE LISTS 

Patented mining claims are listed both numerically and 
alphabetically, Mines are listed alphabetically. For ease 
in locating the claim or mine on the map, the legal 
description (section, township, range) is given, 

Each patented claim on the map is represented by a 
number keyed to the numeric arrd alphabetic listirrgs. Where 
possible, the claim numbers are plotted approximately in the 
center of the c laim and parallel to its long axis. 
Boundaries between adjacent claims are not ohown, An 
asterisk(*) following a claim number indicates that most of 
the claim is in tllis quadrangle, but it extends into the 
adjacent quadrangle. A dollar sign($) followi ng a claim 
number indicates that most of the claim is in the adjacent 
quadrangle, but part of it is in this quadrangle. Claims 
outlined with a solid line are patented lode claims; claims 
outlined with a dotted line are patented placer claims. Many 
placer workings on unpatented claims have not been plotted 
on the ruaps, pri ncipally because the workings lacked a name, 

On the map, the most common or most used name of a mine 
is normally next to its mine symbol. If there is space, any 
alternate names or synonyms are in parentheses following the 
most common name. On some maps, where space does not permit 
showing the first name or any alternate names, the names are 
shown by a single letter, two letters, or an abbreviation of 
the name; the mines are keyed to that letter or abbreviation 
in the alphabetic and numeric lists. Mines with more than 
one name have the alternate name(s) or synonym(s) shown in 
parentheses i n the alphabetic lists. The first alternate 
name or synonym is also alphabetized in the alphab~tic list 
of mines; second or third alternate names may not he 
alphabeti zed. Uncertain alternate names are not 
alplmbetized and are followed by a query {?). 

CLASSIFICATION OF MINES AND DEPOSITS 

Mines and depos its are categorized according to 
geologic criteria of age, environment of formation, and 
contained metals, as irr DeWitt and others (1986, p. 52-
53). Deposit-type letter desigrrations (A, D, and so on), 
corresponding to those in DeWit t and others (1986), are used 
in the a l phabetic list of miues . The criteria used for the 
deposit types are briefly summarized below and are explained 
more fully in DeWitt and others (1986), 

PRINCIPAL TYPES OF DEPOSITS 

A--Early Proterozoic taconitic iron-formatious are 
stratiform metasedimentary deposits of iron and silica 
that were formed in a submarine environment about 1,8-
2,2 Ga. The metals were concentrated in sedimentary 
ro cks by volcanic or chemical processes. 

D--Ear ly Proterozoic veins and shear zones are discordant 
deposits of gold, silver, lead, and minor amounts of 
zinc, copper, and arsenic formed irr a metamorphic and 
tectonic environment about 1.6-1. 9 Ga. Hydrothermal 
solutions concentrated the metals in metasedimentary 
rocks. 

E, F, G, H, i, and J--Ear ly Proterozoic pegmatites were 
fo r med in an igneous and metamorphic environment about 
1,6-1.8 Ga. Hydrothermal solutions from the Harney Peak 
Granite concentra ted lithium, beryllium, tin, and 
tungsten in the surrounding metamorphic rocks and the 
granite. Large deposits of feldSpar- and muscovi te-rich 
ruck were similarly formed in the granite. E, deposits 
rich in feldspar; F, pegmatites rich in tin and 
tungsten; G, lithium-rich deposits; H, potass i um­
feldspar - and mica- rich pegmatites; I, pegmatiLes having 
large amounts of mica; J , beryllium-rich deposits. 

Q--Tertic1yy ;>end Ho-l pcene .str,eam placers are bedded 
sedimentary depos i ts of gold and cassiterite formed in a 
terrestrial euvironment by rive rs and streams 
transporting and concentrating heavy minerals in stream 
channels. 

Z--Upper Cretaceous or lower Tertiary vein deposits are 
discordant to concordant concentrations of base and 
precious metals formed in a tectonic environment about 
65 Ma. Hydrothermal fluids rich in lead, zinc, and 
silver, and containing minor amounts of gold deposited 
sulfide minerals in fissures created by uplift of the 
Black Hills. 
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Alphabetic list of mines 

[Deposit-type letter designations are explained in the text) 

Deposit 
Type 

Name 
of 

Mine 

H 
F 
E 
A 
G 
G 
D 
G 

E 

F 
I 
E 

E 
F 
I 
H 
E 
G 

G 

E 
E 

H 
G 

E 

Beryl Feldspar (Mica Beryl) 
Big Chief (Johnson, J. A'.) 
liig Smoke 
Cuyahoga 
Dike (Dyke Lode) 
Dyke Lode (Dike) 
Eclipse 
Equality 

(King Lode, King Lithia) 
Eureka 
Fern Cliff 
Formoso 
Glendale 
Grave l Pit 
Hesnard 
Johnson, J.A, (Big Chief) 
Josie Lode 
Judson 
Jumbo Lode 
King l,i th i a 

(King Lode, Equallty) 
King Lode 

(Equality, King Lithia) 
Maderpossen 
Maryland Lade {Olds} 
Mica Beryl (Beryl Feldspar) 
Mountain Lion (Soda Spar) 

(Roari ng Lion?) 
New England 

Location 

Sec, 26 T2S R6E 
Sec. 22 T2S K6E 
Sec. 23 T2S R6E 
Sec.. 29 T2S R6E 
Sec, 21 T2S R6E 
Sec. 21 T2S R6E 
Sec. 22 T2S K6E 

Sec. 15 T2S R6E 
Sec, 15 T2S R6E 
Sec, 27 T2 S R6E 
Sec , 25 T2S R5E 
Sec. 14 T2S R6E 
Sec, l T3S R5E 
Sec, 17 i2S R6E 
Sec. 22 T2S R6E 
Sec. 34 T2S R.6E 
Sec, 21 T2S R6E 
Sec, 34 T2S R6E 

Sec, 15 T2S R6E 

Sec. 15 T2S R6E 
Sec.. 23 T2S R6E 
Sec. 36 T2S R5E 
Sec. 26 T2S R6E 

Sec, 22 T2S R6E 
Sec. 27 T2S R6E 

, ·--- --- --

' I SOUTH G~KOTA 

' . 

E 
J 
J 
E 

H 
.T ,E 
G 

z 
E 
E 
Q 

Q 
Q 
J 

Olds (Maryland Lode) 
Ottershagen 
Pink Elephant 
Ponca 
Put 
Queen 
Soda Spar (Mountai.n Lion) 

(Roaring Lion?} 
Spokane 
Unnamed 
Unnallled 
Unnamed 
Unnamed 
Unnamed 
Wood Tin 

Sec. 36 T2S R5E 
Sec. 14 T2S R6E 
Sec. 15 T2S R6E 
Sec. 14 T2S R6E 
Sec. 26 T2S R6E 
Sec, 15 T2S R6E 

Sec. 22 T2S R6E 
Sec.. 26 T2S R6E 
Sec. 23 T2S R6E 
Sec, 23 T2S R6E 
Sec. 19 T2S R7E 
Sec, 29 T2S R7E 
Sec. 29 T2S R7E 
Sec. 14 T2S R6E 

Alphabetic list of patented claims 

[Asterisk{*) indicates that part of claim extends into 
adjacent quadrangle; dollar sign($) indicates that most of 
claim is in the adjacent quadrangle] 

Clai m 
number 

016 
015 
022 
023 
021 
020 
018 
014 
019 
010 
033 
025 
026 
027 
011 
031 
032 
008 
009 
005 
001 
013 
002* 
012 
017 
024 
004 
003 
028$ 
007 
006 
030$ 
029* 

Name 
of 

Claim 

Bessie 
Bessie No, 1 
Big Chief 
.Big Chief No.l 
Big Chief No .2 
Big Chief No.3 
Brusier 
Eclips e Gold 
Eclipse Placer 
Flume 
General U, S, Grant 
Glendale 
Glendale No.1 
Glendale No.2 
Glendale Placer 
Guyett Cons ol i dat ed Placer 
Hayward Consolidated Placer 
Rermosa 
llerrnosa No.2 
Iron Creek 
Kiag 
King Cotton 
Longmont No.1 
M & M 
Maggie 
Minnehe Tin 
Otho 
Otho No.1 
Pone.a and Ponca No.l 
President 
Reciprocity 
Star 
Wood Tin 

Location 

Sec. 22 T2S R6E 
Sec. 22 T2S R6E 
Sec., 22 T2S R6E 
Sec. 23 T2S K6E 
Sec. 22 T2S R6E 
Sec. 22 T2S R6E 
Sec. 22 T2S R6E 
Sec, 22 T2S R6E 
Sec. 22 T2S RfiE 
Sec, 23 T2S R6E 
Sec. 23 T2S R6E 
Sec, 14 T2S R6E 
Sec, 14 T2S RfiE 
Sec. 14 T2S rt6E 
Sec, 15 T2S R6E 
Sec, 13 T2S R6E 
Sec. 18 T2S R7E 
Sec. 23 T2S R6E 
Sec. 23 T2S R6E 
Sec. 14 T2S R6E 
Sec. 15 T2S R6E 
Sec . 22 T2S R6E 
Sec, 15 T2S R6E 
Sec . 21 T2S R6E 
Sec, 22 T2S R6E 
Sec. 27 T2S R6E 
Sec. 15 T2S R6E 
Sec. 15 T2S R6E 
Sec, 14 T2S R6E 
Sec. 14 T2S R6E 
Sec. 14 T2S R6E 
Sec. 13 T2S R6E 
Sec. 14 T2S R6E 

Numerical list of patented clsimB 

[Asterisk(*) indicates that part of claim extends into 
adjacent quadrangle; dol lar sign --($) indicates that most of 
claim is in the adjacent quadrangle] 

Claim 
Name 

of 
number Claim 

King 
Longmont No, l 
Otho No.I 
Otho 
Iron Creek 
Reciprocity 
President 
Hermosa 
Hermosa No.2 
Flume 
Glendale Placer 
M & M 
King Cotton 
Ee li pse Gold 
Bessie No,l 
Bessie 
fuggie 
Brusier 
Eclipse Placer 
Big Chief No. 3 
Big Chief No.2 
Big Chief 
Big Chief No.1 
Minn<'-he Tin 
Gl endale 
Glendale No,1 
Glendal e No.2 

Location 

Sec. 15 T2S 
T2S 
T2S 
T2S 
T2S 

14 T2S 
14 T25 

T2S 
T2S 

23 
23 
23 T2S 
15 T2S 
21 T2S 
22 T2S 
22 T2S 
22 T2S 
22 T2S 
22 T2S 
22 T2S 
22 T2S 
22 
22 
2Z 
23 
27 

T2S 
T2S 
T2S 
T2S 
T2S 

Lode claim--Orientat io n of numbe r parallel to 
long axis of claim 

ao.,,,. Placer claim--Number approximately in center of 
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001 
002* 
003 
004 
005 
006 
007 
008 
009 
010 
011 
012 
013 
014 
015 
016 
017 
018 
019 
020 
021 
022 
023 
024 
025 
026 
027 
028$ 
029* 
030$ 
031 
032 
033 

Ponca and Ponca No ,l 
Wood Tin 
Star 
Guyett Consolidated Placer 
Hayward Consolidated Placer 
General U. S. Grant 

14 T2S 
14 T2S 
14 T2S 
14 T2S 
14 T2S 

R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 
R6E 

Sec. 15 
Sec. 15 
Sec. 15 
Sec. 14 
Sec, 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Se,. 
Sec, 
Sec. 
Sec, 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec. 
Sec, 
Sec. 
Sec. 

13 T2S R6E 
13 T2S RO 

Sec, 18 T2S R7E 
Sec. 23 T2S R6E 

M{200) 
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